

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

BRETT HENDRICKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

NO. 18-CV-1119 RB-LF

AFSCME COUNCIL 18 *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

INTRODUCTION 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Refusing to withdraw Hendrickson’s union membership and continuing to deduct dues from his paycheck violated his First Amendment rights under *Janus*. 9

 A. Under *Janus*, Unions may only claim membership and deduct dues if they first receive “affirmative consent.” 9

 B. Requiring employees to withdraw their union membership only within arbitrary windows set by the union violates *Janus*. 12

 C. The Union cannot avoid a judgment of this Court by releasing Hendrickson from union membership on its own timing after the filing of this lawsuit. 13

 II. Recognizing the Union as Hendrickson’s exclusive representative for bargaining purposes violates his First Amendment rights of speech and association. 16

 A. Hendrickson cannot be forced to associate with a group that he disagrees with. 16

 B. No state interest is compelling enough to sustain Hendrickson’s forced association. 18

 C. The Union’s reliance on *Knight* is misplaced. 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	21
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	21, 22
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	14
<i>Becker v. Bateman</i> , 709 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , <i>No. 18-5620 RJB</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175543 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2018)	13
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	21
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278, 121 S. Ct. 743, 148 L. Ed. 2d 757 (2001)	15
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283, 102 S. Ct. 1070, 71 L. Ed. 2d 152 (1982)	15
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	10
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44, 111 S. Ct. 1661, 114 L. Ed. 2d 49 (1991)	14
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	10
<i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , <i>No. 17-35957</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 35317 (9th Cir. Dec. 17, 2018)	14
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103, 95 S. Ct. 854, 43 L. Ed. 2d 54 (1975)	14
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)	14

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938) 10

Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel,
20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) 12

Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n.,
571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982) 21

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 15

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984) 20, 21

Neely v. United States,
546 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1976) 11

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n,
301 U.S. 292 (1937) 10

Pasha v. United States,
484 F.2d 630 (7th Cir. 1973) 11

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 19

Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 19

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 16

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 19

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972) 19

Super Tire Eng’g Co. v. McCorkle,
416 U.S. 115 (1974) 16

Sweeney v. Madigan,
No. 18-cv-1362, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19389 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 6, 2019) 17

Tashjian v. Republican Party,
479 U.S. 208 (1986) 19

United States v. Lewis,
342 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. La. 1972) 11

United States v. Lewis,
478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973) 11

Pinsky v. Duncan,
79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996) 12

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U. S. 624 (1943) 17

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985) 15

Wyatt v. Cole,
994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993) 11

Young v. UPS,
135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015) 9

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1983 7

42 U.S.C. § 1988 23

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 1

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-9(G) 23

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-15(A) 6, 7, 24

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-17 12, 16, 17, 23
